MINUTES OF THE MEETING
LONG RANGE PLANNING SUBCOMMITTEE
50TH LEGISLATIVE SESSION

The meeting of the Long Range Planning Subcommittee was
called to order by Chairman Rep. Robert Thoft on March 5,
1987 at 8:00 a.m., in Room 202B of the State Capitol.

ROLL CALL: All members of the Long Range Planning Subcom-
mittee were present except Rep. Donaldson who was excused.

Tape 90:A:000
EXECUTIVE SESSION

House Bill #621:

Discussion: Madalyn Quinlan, Legislative Fiscal Analyst,
presented the Long Range Planning Subcommittee with written
amendments (Exhibit #1) following the executive action of
the subcommittee on March 3, 1987.

Action: Rep. Bardanouve MOVED to APPROVE the proposed
amendments. The MOTION CARRIED unanimously.

House Bill #5: (093)

Discussion: Ms. Quinlan submitted fact sheets +to the
Subcommittee (Exhibits #2, #3 and #5).

Law Enforcement Academy: (154)

Discussion: Ms. Quinlan said the State of Montana could
purchase the Law Enforcement Academy, which it leases at the
present time. She said the lease cost for the next biennium
is $302,400 which was approved by the General Government
Subcommittee. Ms. Quinlan said the estimated cost of buying
and operating the facility for Fiscal Years 1988 and 1989 is
$411,500. She said there is a difference of $109,000 that
the Long Range Planning Subcommittee would need to come up
with to purchase the facility. (179)

Chairman Thoft asked what the operating cost per biennium
would be if the state owned the academy.

Ms. Quinlan said the cost would be $110,000 per biennium,
with a savings of approximately $95,000 a year. (213)

Sen. Walker said he has spent a considerable amount of time
at the academy and does not think the academy is worth
purchasing. (324)



Long Range Planning Subcommittee
March 5, 1987
Page 2

Action: Rep. Bardanouve MOVED to amend House Bill #5,
Department of Justice Registrars' Bureau, to remove the
amount of $225,000 and insert §75,000 (?). The MOTION
CARRIED unanimously. (401)

Sen. Van Valkenburg MOVED to APPROVE proposed amendments
#1-14 (Exhibit #4). The MOTION CARRIED unanimously.

Discussion: A proposed amendment from Craig Roloff, Montana
State University, was submitted to the Subcommittee (Exhibit
$4) .

(91:A:000)

House Bill #6

Discussion: Ms. Quinlan submitted a 1list of proposed
amendments (Exhibit #6).

Action: Rep. Bardanouve MOVED to APPROVE proposed amendment
#1. The MOTION CARRIED unanimously.

Sen. Walker MOVED to APPROVE proposed amendment #2. The
MOTION CARRIED with Sen. Aklestad and Chairman Thoft voting
no. (114)

Rep. Bardanouve MOVED to APPROVE proposed amendment #3. The
MOTION CARRIED unanimously.

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business the Long Range
Planning Subcommittee adjourned at 9:00 a.m.

BBl {

Chairman Rep. Bok/ Thoft

law



DAILY ROLL CALL

LONG RANGE PILANNING SUBCOMMITTEE

DATE _ /£ L1987

NAME . PRESENT | ABSENT EXCUSED
_Rep., Thoft, Chairman'r -
Sen.,Van Valkenburs, Vice—Chairman L -
Rep.. Bardanouve g
Rep.., Donafﬁson _ e
Sen., Aklestad v ,Q[L. i _
_Sen., McLane. v
 Sen, ., Walker -

Form CS-30A
Rev. 1985 -




Amendments to House Bill 621 A t6{ /)

1. Page 3, line 13.
Strike: "$4,660,958"
Insert: "$1,550,000"

2. Page 3, line 16.
Strike: "$1,089,042"
Insert: "$950,000"

3. Page 3, line 22.
Following: line 21
Insert: "(4) There is transferred to the Exxon weatherization account
$3,200,000 from the Exxon payment contained in the federal special
revenue fund. These funds are appropriated to the department of
social and rehabilitation services for use in the home weatherization
program created in 90-4-201.

(5) The department of social and rehabilitation services shall
encourage human resource development councils and other public or
nonprofit entities that receive weatherization funds to hire individuals
who are eligible for general relief under Title 53, chapter 3, to work
in home weatherization projects, to the maximum extent possible.

4. Page 4, line 1.
Following: '"solicit"
Strike: "proposals"
Insert: '"and accept proposals for no less than two months following
the passage of this act"

5. Page 5,line 13.
Following: line 12
Insert: "NEW SECTION. Section 8. Biological agents for weed
control. (1) The department of agriculture is authorized to expend
funds for the collection and distribution of biological agents to control
leafy spurge and spotted knapweed. The project will reduce energy
consumption by reducing the need for repeated chemical application.

(2) The department of natural resources and conservation is author-
ized to administratively transfer funds to the department of agricul-
ture for the project described in subsection (1)."

Renumber subsequent sections.

6. Page 6, line 12,
Strike: "$1,089,042"
Insert: "$1,000,000"

7. Page 7, line 10.
Following: line 9
Insert: '"(9) There is appropriated from the stripper well payment
contained in the federal special revenue fund to the department of
natural resources and conservation $139,042 for collection and



distribution of biological agents to control leafy spurge and spotted
knapweed."

Renumber subsequent subsections.

Page 10, line 18.
Following: "Effective"
Strike: "date"
Insert: '"dates"

Page 10, line 19.

Following: '1987"
Insert: ", except that section 5 and this section are effective upon

passage and approval"



March 3, 1987

Long-Range Planning Subcommittee Action
Oil Overcharge Proposals
1989 Biennium

Diamond
Proposal Exxon Amoco Stripper Shamrock Total
* SRS Reserve Acct $1,550,000 $950,000 $2,500,000
Low-Income Home 3,200,000 3,200,000
Weatherization (SRS)
Transloading 2,100,000 2,100,000
Facility (Commerce)
Grants to Conserv 500,000 500,000
Districts for Agric
Energy Conservation
(DNRC)
Retrofit of State 2,000,000 2,000,000
Buildings (DNRC)
Institutional 1,000,000 1,000,000
Conservation Pgm
(DNRC)
Technical Assistance 235,000 235,000
Local Govts (DNRC)
Low-Pressure Sodium $124,000 87,000 211,000
Vapor Lights (Hwys)
State Energy Conserv 305,439 338,000 643,439
Pgm for Small Energy
Consumers (DNRC)
Weed Control (Agric) 139,042 139,042
Admin (DNRC) $234,916 234,916

Total Approved $8,890,439 $124,000 $3,514,042 $234,916 $12,763,397

*

House Bill 621 also appropriates the remaining balance of the $1,666,000
appropriation of Exxon oil overcharge approved in House Bill 22 by the
June 1986 special session.




Long-Range Building Cash Account | ‘?E;-H;:f87

1989 Biennium
| s // 7T
J// ), J

Estimated Beginning Cash Balance $2,395,349
Revenues
Cigarette Tax $4,293,000
Interest Earnings 668,065
Supervisory Fees 120,000
Deferred Payments (EMC) 20,000
Total Revenues 5,101,065
Funds Available for Appropriation $7,496,414
Expenditures
A & E Operating Expenses $1,122,773
Projects Approved by LRP Subcommittee 6,396,547
Ending Fund Balance ($22,906)

Notes: 1) The Water and Steam Mains project at the University of Montana
was approved contingent upon the availability of funds. If this project
were not included in "Projects Approved by the Subcommittee,” the ending

fund balance would be $145,494,.

2) The LRP Subcommittee has adopted the executive recommendation
with three exceptions:

Eliminated Funding for Yellowstone Airport Roof ($65,000)

Added Funding for
Legal Fees and Costs, Montana State Prison 75,000
Water and Sewer Mains, University of Montana 168,400
Net Funding Increase $178,400

3) The cigarette tax estimate for the 1989 biennium is that of the
Legislative Revenue Estimating Subcommittee.



sasueo1 BUTYsT4  000°60% SUOT}TISTNDOY 8315 SSBOOY or_m:%mn_
seej asueol] 4 ? M4 005°1¢ s1elpesy yeea) AeTysy
T=t9p34  000°09 syoe(oud TetLUeUe)
snuBAsYy peudel B3ITPTIM 000611 }e3tqey desys usol B61g SAoudm]
anueAsy poudel S3TIPTIM  000¢S52% ISITAEH [MOJIS e SAO.Idw]
s8] 9SUBOI) d ¥ M4 000409 xoTdwo) ssnoyssey sAcudwy
s@ej asuedT1 d ? Md  000°002°T SBUTTTIg ‘s4myuenbpesy G uOTIBeYy }onu}suO)
S804 ISUBOTIY d ? M4 000¢00%¢T 11edstie) <susjuienbpesy [ uotBey 3onaysuo)
seej 8suUsOIl d ¥ M4 000°S9 Teyusweddng [eoTUBUOBY BOT})0 BUSTHY
s8ee4 osuadl] d T M4 000¢1Y sysjaenbpes)y Teuotfiey esouduy
see4 asuedl] d T M4 000¢522 Tejuses ddng Auspoyey uoyse.)
TeJepajy 000¢0ST
sa@j @susdIl d ¥ M4 000°0ST UOT}ON}0ud B}IS SSBIOY Butysty
sbutuJtey 3sna) a3e}s] (=08  000°6.€ AyJedoud doreasq

a

1es8pe4  000¢0H1
S884 BasSuUBDTN d T M4 000°¢ 09 weuBoud set}iiiosy jeog

HE PUs B4TTPTIM ‘YST4 4O Juswyiedeq

0082¢ s3800Y peddedtpuey sac.uday

pUTTd pue jes] By} JO4 TOOHDS EUBIUOH

Te48p24  000¢002 }Tjouey ABasuly
000°¢0S xeydmo] [o}tde] ‘UOI}D8}0Ld BATY
002552 xs{dwojy To}tdey ‘suotjedtjipoy peddestpuey
005501 xe]dmo) 10} tde) <sjooy soeydey
000¢005$ II eswyd ‘jusweleqy SO}sSaqsy

uoTjeJsSTUTEPY jO jusuiuedeg

spungy pejetadoaddy Jeyyo spuny yoeloud \AoueBy
syoelougd
Te}1de)
untuetg 6861
wesfiodd UOTRONJ}suUo) (e} 1de)
18-Jel-50 20} ) tuwoogns Sutuueld siuey-5uo



anuaAey

snuansy

anuaAay

anuBsAsy

anuaney

anuaAay

SNUINDY

anuaAay

Te1oads ayeys AemyBry
1e108ds ajeys AemySty
1etoadg ayeys AemyBry
Teroeds syeys AemyStH
Tetoads ejeys AemBry
1etoadg sjels AemyStH
1etoads sje}s Aemybry
Te1o8edg aje}s Aemybty

S8a4 asuedtl] 4 ¥ MJ

ajentrad

005822
0004951
000°TL
000501
00008
000¢%E
00L°66

000052

002801

000°0S

000¢SZL UOSTJd 8}e)S SURIUDH ¢33350) pue seey [efe)

000°¢ 00T Te}tdsol sjeys wumjuoy ‘TTeH Bututg [epowey
000429 UOSTJdd ‘S}8[10] pue 8be.0}S PIB) }ONJ}SUO)
08809 Te} 1dsoy #3e3S suejuoy ‘syoeloud Jtedey

000¢9£0¢1 J48jun) Jejuswdoressg eusjuoy <) 3 g ¢V sebejjo) [epowey

00005 SPIMBIELS ‘SJEMO] JBLEM YSTguniey
juom) sel

006 HE juerd Te0TsAyg speufidn 3 we)sAs sSeureug [[e}sul
peBy sy} Joj Jerue)

000412 80UD4 TT2}SUL 2 S3S8OOY peddedsipuely sAcJdwY
2294921 T1e} tdsoH ®1e}S euejuoy ‘sseooy peddestpuely sAosdwy
005°60% sjo0y sowydey
00g01 T2} 1dSOH 33e)S wuURIUCY ¢3.4030838( SHows [[e}sul
000¢02 Jejue) jusudoTeAsq muejuoy ‘ucole] sfemes Jtedey

juowyse3 <11 eBe33o)
55256 setoustotieq 8po) Ajejes @31 3oe4u0)

Jejue) [ejuendoreAsg esuRlUOY
000921 S9IJUBTOTeQ 8po) A}ejes 8517 }08940)

SUOTIN}T}SUT JO juswyedeg

apiMBlelS ‘saffeseg afeuo)s jusudinbiy jonujsuo)
BPIMBYE}S SHSNOLPURS } NI} SUO)

TTedsTIey <UOTITPPY doys }oNnJ3suo)

jutod JTOM ‘1 oseyd ‘doys UOTIRUTGWOD }INI}SUO)

A313 SO 3 eATpualY ‘3Bprg Burues) wes}g jonujsuc)
STT®=4 }e849 ‘UOT}IPPY AJojeJoqe 3oL} suo)

siTed eTquNIo) <stejsenbpesy UOT}ONS MBN }ONJ}SUC)
spIMEle}S Sjuswenoude] pue sutedey snosuelTBosTy

sfAemfSty jo juswy sedeg

uewezog ¢sssjJenbpeey ¢ uoiBey ‘aejsuea) pue



182°9L0°S1$ 052¢089°8$ LHYG96£°98 penouaddy sjyoeloud BuipTing sBuey-Buoy Te30]

AderToay  009¢ST 005991 HN ‘SUTEY WeS}S puR Js}e)
000¢091 S3V ‘soueusjuteyy Joley
001¢8L A ‘syoefoud Jtedey
000¢09 N ‘We}SAS (sneyxl [Te}sul

Adetiony  006¢€29 00£¢622¢1 NISH ‘I 8Seyd ‘UOTINGIJI}ST(] [EOTJ}O8[3 BACIdW]
001¢95T MM 2 OWI ‘A3TTIqISSEccyY peddestpuey sAcdw)
000066 spIMBle}S ‘S300Y Jledey /eceidey
000<02 M3 ‘g90d Beutwry]l
000°¢L M PUe NSH ‘SWe}ASAS wuely SUT 4 B} eAcusy
0004421 You| suelUOY ‘SWeTqoud we)}SAC POOH sung

woysAS A}TsJenTun

TeJsspad  000°00% ) suot}Ippy eBeao}s Auouwuy
Tedopad  000¢00¢% A} raoyyny Butpueds Tedspey
000¢SH Aiomuy yoouty] ¢jooy soerdey

sJ4teyiy AJe)I[iN 4O juewyuedsqg

002482 JOIeMITI}S ‘s}oafodd Jredey

spueq 8je)}s jo juew)aedeq

1eJepay 000¢£0T
Spuni 0V peay Teseped 000¢£9

speecoud puog 1100 000¢0S2 uotsuedxiy 8910 SOTAISS QO BUSTEY
Tetopad 0v5¢SEl 8pIMBLEe}S ‘SEOTAISS qOf SZIJBYylesy pue [spowey
{esopayi  000°0% 8OTIAJES QO S[Te4 jesug <BuryoRs) Jledey

Aaysnpuy pue Joqe O juew)dedeqg

0004522 eBpo] Jeeg ‘nesung s,Jes}stBey speissdn

®2T}SN, JO juew) redeq



Amendments to House Bill 5

1.

10.

11.

o 3)S) £
H3 S

Page 2, Line 23
Strike: Lines 23 through 25

Page 3, Line 8
Strike: '"400,000"
Insert: "379,000"

Page 3, Line 17
Strike: "650,000"
Insert: '425,000"

Page 3, Line 18
Strike: '100,000"
Insert: "179,000"

Page 3, Line 20

Following: Line 19

Insert: '"Ashley Creek Headgate
31,500 FW&P License Fees"

Page 5, Line 7

Following: Line 6

Insert: '"Legal Fees and Costs, Montana State Prison
75,000" (insert sum under "CPF")

Page 5, Line 12
Following: Line 11
Insert: '"Helena Job Service Office Addition
250,000 DOLI Bond Proceeds
67,000 Federal Reed Act Funds
103,000 Federal" (insert sums under
"Other Appropriated Funds")

Page 5, Line 16
Following: "300,000"
Insert: "Federal"

Page 5, Line 17
Following: Line 16
Insert: "Armory Storage Additions

300,000 Federal" (insert sum under "Other Appropriated Funds")

Page 6, Line 4
Following: Line 3
Insert: '"Water and Steam Mains, UM
168,400 Capital Projects Fund
15,600 Auxiliary" (insert sum under
"Other Appropriated Funds")

Page 6, Line 7
Strike: "414,500"
Insert: ''409,000"



12.

13.

14.

Page 6, Line 8
Strike: '"300,000 Federal"
Insert: '"50,000 Private"

Page 6, Line 9
Strike: ''145,000"
Insert: "108,700"

Page 6, Line 10
Following: Line 9

Insert:
"Section 8. Gartside dam construction. The following money is

appropriated to the department of fish, wildlife, and parks in
the amounts indicated for purposes of dam construction:

Agency/Program CPF Other Approp Funds

Gartside Dam Construction $ 93,000 Parks Federal
Revenue
250,000 Land and Water
Conservation
Funds

In accordance with 85-1-101, the department of natural resources
and conservation shall manage the construction of the project.

Section 9. Authority to accept donation. The department of
fish, wildlife, and parks is authorized to accept the donation of
labor and materials to reconstruct boating facilities at Finley
Point on Flathead Lake.

Section 10. Helena job service office addition. Funding for the
Helena job service office addition is appropriated from unspent
1980 and 1981 department of labor and industry bond proceeds
and from Reed Act funds and federal operating funds, which
must be transferred to the capital projects fund by the
department of labor and industry. Funds of $67,000 must be
requisitioned and used pursuant to funds available under Section
903 of the Social Security Act and 39-51-404, for administrative
expenses of the unemployment insurance program. These funds
must be expended within 2 years after the effective date of this
act.

Section 11. Recovery of uninsured losses. The department of
administration has the authority to pay fees and expenses, not
to exceed the amount recovered, - associated with litigation to
recover damages incurred by the state as a result of the Decem-
ber 30, 1985, explosion at Montana state prison.

Agency/Program Other Appropriated Funds

Prison Loss Recovery $200,000



Section 12. Building demolition or sale and removal. (1) The
department of administration may solicit bids for the demolition
or for the sale and removal of the following buildings:

Building Name

Montana Developmental Cottage No. 5
Center
Old Administration Building
Old Laundry Storage
Tire/Rubber Storage
Garage
Hog House
Old Granary
Turkey House
Ranch House
Garage
Chicken House
Old Machine Shed
Root Cellar

Montana Veterans' Home Old Main & Annex
Old Dorm
Boiler Room
Superintendent's Residence

Montana State Hospital Bolton
Former Children's Unit
Apartment Building "A"
W.S. Superintendent's Residence
Old Butcher Shop
Byron Hall
Former Lighthouse
Maintenance Shop
Lumber Storage
Old Barn

Pine Hills School Lewis & Clark Lodge

(2) The director of the department of institutions shall certify
to the department of administration that each of the buildings set
forth in subsection (1) is surplus to the needs of the department
and the state by reason of the building's age, deteriorated
physical condition, safety considerations, or license deficiencies
and has no residual economic or useful life. If the cost of
repairing the deficiencies would preclude reasonable restoration
and refurbishing efforts, the director of the department of
administration may grant an order to proceed with demolition if:

(a) a successful contractor or bidder agrees to demolish or
remove the building and reclaim the building site based on the
salvage value of the building itself; and



(b) the demolition or removal of the building does not violate
the provisions of the state antiquities law, as provided in Title
22, chapter 3, part 4, relative to established heritage properties
under state ownership.

(3) The director of the department of administration may permit
the director of the department of institutions to use the prison
industries program, established in 53-1-301 through 53-1-304, to
demolish and remove selected institutional buildings listed in
subsection (1). The proceeds from the sale of salvageable
material obtained through the demolition process must be
deposited in the prison industries proprietary account. Permis-
sion may only be granted after the office of budget and program
planning and the legislative finance committee determine that the
proceeds from the sale of salvageable material will support the
cost of demolition and removal.

Section 13. Sale of state land at Montana state prison. Pursu-
ant to the provisions of 77-2-302 requiring that the board of
land commissioners consult with an appropriate legislative com-
mittee prior to the sale of buildings formerly used by a state
institution, the board is hereby authorized to sell the following
properties if it determines this sale to be in the best interest of
the state. Sale proceeds must be deposited in the capital
projects fund. The board is authorized to pay costs of neces-
sary surveys, appraisals, and all other costs associated with the
sale of land from the proceeds of the sale. The land that may
be sold is:

(1) approximately 10 acres of land formerly known as the
Bratten Ranch, with approximately 14 structures. This property
borders on Main street in the city of Deer Lodge, a Montana
power company substation, and department of highways garage.

(2) approximately 10 acres of land formerly known as the
Valiton Ranch, located 1 mile south of the Deer Lodge city
limits. Inciuded on this property are seven outbuildings and a
duplex residence.

(3) approximately one-half acre of land and a single-family
residence with detached two-car garage. This property is
commonly known as the Brickyard property, south of the city of
Deer Lodge.

(4) approximately one-half acre of land and a single-family
residence with detached garage, located on the prison ranch
about 7 miles north of Deer Lodge on the frontage road; and

(5) approximately 5 acres of land commonly known as the Old
Brickyard, located south of Deer Lodge on the Eastside Road."

Renumber subsequent sections.

MQ2:kj:hb5a.



&
. 3lpisT
e o — 7

L vo: Rerresentative Tworr, Cowm . _ — 2-21-87 __

. Lowe - Ramee RavniNb  Suscommitiee o

! Ceaww Rousee

 Mowtana Stame Uuiverstry . _ o

RE: HOWSE BILL NO, § e

PROPOSED AMENDMENT.. = e

.,As per eoucl. discussion  of Vryéb% morning 1 , \r\m aHu\MJ
LA P\'O{aosea amendment for yowr considenkion.

C s omendwment wil  avthorze  MSU o msdell e . .

i ewerqy mnéc‘eman% St(s"'w -\-L\rou\‘n ou,r 'Lls_ CAdwmpLs . . _ .
,_Tms $ vw‘\' L rcboe.s‘*_ Yof ;:ncls . uowul-f, we . e veny
| j:wsxevas‘LA n Procnu:lx'nq Cwdh W pyet.

o Thek you for qor aMention lo Mg wesve.

U e . -
L
i
il
' - - - e —_—
!
1
I
1
i o -
]
- \ - — e - e e e et —————
I
|
i
!
i
i
— —— b e - - - —
t




Proposed Amendments to House Bill 5

1. Page 3, line 19.
Strike: "Display, Capitol Complex"
Insert: "Projects"”



Proposed Amendments to House Bill 6

1. Page 5, line 23 5’4‘;; K
Insert: MONTANA BUREAU OF MINES AND GEOLOGY Pty
Low Grade Bentonite for Shot Hole Plugging $57782&

2. Page 6, line 2
Strike: $90,000
Insert: $140,000

3. Page 8, line 6
Insert: Section 7. Appropriations established. For any entity of
state government which receives a grant under this act, an
appropriation is established for the amount of the grant
upon award of the grant by the department.



VISITORS' REG1ISTER

COMMITTLEE
/ .
' ﬂ/;_/ ///y t—
BILL NO. ‘p DATE J 5 /& -
SPONSOR
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— [ S
NAME (please print) RESIDENCE SUPPORT |OPPOSE
. : , 7 —
Dl Opite B ebeng L o) ]
= 4 ' ; — Pt - L I
kil (Cimenasl g7 e INE G L e
‘ > /
Debx Bmm NEY M A G\ ,[4;3 A

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR WITNESS STATEMENT FORM.

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED STATEMENT WITH SECRETARY.

L
-

CS5-33





